How to Quote this publication: BCB01   
Word Perfect : coursebook / Jana Javorčíková. - 1. vyd. - Banská Bystrica : Metodické centrum, 2001. - 33 s. [2,50 AH]. - ISBN 80-8041-396-7. [JAVORČÍKOVÁ, Jana (100%)]

“To our language may be with great justness applied the observation of Quintilian, that speech was not formed by an analogy sent from heaven. It did not descend to us in a state of uniformity and perfection, but was produced by necessity and enlarged by accident, and is therefore compound of dissimilar parts, thrown together by negligence, by affectation, by learning or by ignorance.“ (Samuel Johnson, a  famous writer of dictionaries, 1747)
.

Introduction

“Word-perfect” is a sourcebook for advanced students of English as well as teachers of English lexicon and lexicology at secondary and tertiary levels. The book is initially aimed at those who wish to focus on English structures and broaden their socio-cultural awareness and, at the same time work on the theory of English linguistics and lexicology.
Linguistics covers several sub-branches, such as morphology, phonetics or lexicology. These sub-branches examine language from various points of view and tend to overlap. Lexicology is a branch of linguistics which studies words and their meaning (Peprník, p. 133). Thus, the most frequent questions a student of lexicology is likely to ask are: 

· What is a word?; 

· What sort of relationship is there between a word and its meaning?; 

· Why are there several notions for one meaning?;

· Why there exist words which have several meanings?; 

· How come that there are so many English expressions whose meaning is different from the meaning of their individual words?

To answer the first question (What is a word?) we have to look closely at the theory of linguistic signs as well as at some morphological issues. Therefore, Section I of this book examines selected phenomena of the word-formative process, such as suffixation, prefixation, back-formation, conversion, portmanteau words and compounds.

Section II analyses structural relations among words, i.e. “how words behave“. This part provides an opportunity to study and practise homonyms, synonyms, antonyms, hyponyms, hyperonyms and lexical fields. 

Section III examines specific issues of the English lexicon – words and groups of words with specific or ambiguous meaning/meanings, which may cause difficulties for those who try to achieve language perfection. These obscure word groups are: collocations, idioms, i.e. metaphors, similes, proverbs and non-idiomatic idioms, phrasal verbs, foreign words and phrases and confusing word-groups called “false cognates”. 

To sum up, “Word-perfect” is not a mere book of theory, nor is it a workbook. “Word-perfect” is designed to facilitate learning English lexicology and lexicon hand-in-hand with the way that can be adapted to a classroom setting or for private study. In preparing this book, I have tried to present a concise sum of what is known about the English language from the point of view of lexicology and also a set of exercises to practice each of the lexical and morphological issues involved. 

The author of this book strongly recommends the users to use a good contemporary dictionary. A good choice might be the Longman´s Dictionary of Contemporary English
, the Longman´s Language Activator
 or the Dictionary of Selected Collocations
 as well as dictionaries of synonyms and antonyms. The users will find all of these very helpful when completing the exercises and activities. 

Finally, I should like to thank the British Council deputy Tim Phillips for his efficient and cheerful help. I am also grateful to my colleagues Eva Homolová and Petra Jesenská for their comments on the structure and content of this book.  

Section I
Unit 1

What is a Word? – The Theory of Linguistic Signs

        

The initial question is one of those simple questions with a large number of extremely complicated and ambiguous answers. Therefore, many scholars, as well as several branches of science have been trying to answer it: for example, linguistics (represented by Ferdinand de Saussure) and philosophy of language, (represented by Ludwig Wittgenstein). In this chapter we will discuss two questions: What is a word? and  What does it mean to know a word? as well as basic principles of the theory of linguistic signs.

F. de Saussure (1857 – 1913) was the founder of modern structuralism. He believed that words and their combinations – language form a system or structure. He also believed that a word has a dual nature. It consists of  the concept, signifié (i.e. the/a meaning) and signifiant (i.e. acoustic image). 

C. K. Ogden and I. A. Richards developed Saussure´s theory of sign and suggested the semiotic triangle. A word, according to Ogden and Richards, is of a complex, tri-partite nature, involving referent (object), symbol (word, its acoustic and written form) and reference (concept, thought). This theory is called the theory of linguistic signs.
     Semiotic triangle:                                            REFERENCE (CONCEPT or THOUGHT) 

                                                                               What we think of when we read or hear “a book”     


                                                          SYMBOL                          REFERENT     

                                                          The word “book”                Physical object 

Thus, to understand a word means to know its referent (colour, size, variants of a physical object), symbol (sound of the word and its written form) as well as its meaning. 

There is no need to point out that the same semiotic triangle varies from language to language: while referent and reference remain more or less the same in most languages, a Slovak uses the symbol “kniha“; a French uses “livre“ and a German reads and writes “bucher“. Such relationship between an object (referent) and its symbol is arbitrary. 

It is also true that the reference (meaning/significance) of a word depends on cultural and social background, i.e. on extralinguistic reality. Sometimes it is likely to cause a great deal of difficulties for interpreters. For example, the text of the Roman-Catholic prayer, “paternoster”, is a “tough nut” for translation because it does not reflect the socio-cultural background of  all believers: the word bread  used in the text implies a common food made of baked flour as well as a metaphorical request for daily wealth. However, in the Far East, the nutritious and cultural role of bread is replaced by rice, which represents the most common food. Therefore a Chinese translator should better try to preserve the meaning of the prayer and use the words: ...our daily rice give us for the day.  Thus to learn a/the meaning of a word we also need to know its importance for a particular culture or group of people.  

To sum up, it is extremely difficult to say what a word is, or, what is a/the meaning of a word. To learn a word, we need to acquire a sum of information about its meaning, forms, the physical object it represents as well as cultural background of the word. A/the meaning often depends on extralinguistic phenomena, such as situation, intonation or gestures. 

Activity 1: The meaning of any simple statement depends on the situation, intonation or gestures. For example:

	STATEMENT
	
	MEANING
	
	CONTEXT

	“The door is open.“
	
	Please come in.
	
	- someone has just knocked

	
	
	What a relief! 
	
	- someone who has lost the key

	
	
	No wonder I´m cold.
	
	- someone sitting in a draughty room


Suggest as many meanings and situations for these statements as possible: “It’s raining.”;  “I’ve had this dress for years.”;  “Want a cigarette?”;  “No need to explain.” and “Where do you think you’re going?”.

Section 1
Unit 2 

Terminology

To describe and explain word-formative processes we need terms specifically and accurately denoting them. This chapter is an introduction to some of the terminology used in the study of word-formation, discussed in Section I:

Word

Definition of a “word” has been a “tough nut” for linguists (see Unit 1). One group of scholars may see four different words: have, has, had, having. The other group of scholars distinguishes four variants of one word. On this level, morphology and lexicology overlap. Jaroslav Peprník, a Czech linguist, defines word as “a sequence of sounds (rarely a single sound) or its representation in writing, that communicates the meaning. It cannot be divided into smaller units of independent use, although a linguistic analysis may uncover in it more than one morpheme.” (Peprník, p. 137).

Morpheme

 Morphemes are minimal units of analysis, recognised in morphology. For example, the word un-gentle-man-ly consists of four morphemes.

Free morpheme

Free morphemes are morphemes which can stand by themselves as single words, e.g. walk, I, operate, go.
Bound morpheme

Bound morphemes are those that normally do not stand alone but which are typically attached to another form, e.g. suffixes  -ed; -s; -ist etc. (see units 6, 7) or prefixes  pre- ; re- ; etc (see units 3,4,5).   

Lexeme (Lexical unit)

Lexeme or lexical unit is an abstract unit “umbrellaing” all different word forms, such as inflectional variant, e.g. go, goes, going, gone and orthographic variants, e.g. center – centre.                                             

Stem 

Stem is the basic word-form without bound morphemes, e.g. overdressed. Dress functions as the stem; over-  and – ed function as affixes.

Lexicology 

“Lexicology is a sub-branch of linguistics which studies words and their meaning, i.e. lexis.” (Peprník, p. 133). 

Morphology

Morphology is a sub-branch of linguistics which deals with the internal structure of words.

Semiotics, Pragmatics

Semiotics (Greek semeion, sign) is the study of signs, both verbal and nonverbal (the latter includes body language, i.e. gestures and facial expressions). This term is equivalent to semiology, coined by Saussure. Pragmatics (or sometimes “sociopragmatics”) is the study of the relation between the language sign and its user. 

Lexicon

The lexicon, i.e. vocabulary is not a mere list of words in a dictionary – complex structural patterns interrelate in all the words of the language. 

Activity 1: Analyse these lexemes into stems and morphemes. Comment on the number and meanings of individual morphemes. Identify prefixes, stems, suffixes. The first one has been done for you as an example:

E.g.                        untouchable
                    Prefix    Stem  Suffix 

	a) 
	farming
	c)
	carelessness
	e)
	untouchable

	b) 
	farmhand
	d)
	immoral
	f)
	ungentlemanly


Now think of words such as: German, Hamburger, Cheeseburger. Do you know about how these words were coined? 

Section 1
Unit 3

Word-formation – Prefixation (1) – Negative Prefixes

Several types of word-formative processes may form new English words: affixation, conversion, compounding or back formation. Affixation is a summary term for both prefixation and suffixation. Prefixation is the process of placing prefixes in front of the root of a word, e.g. pre-cook, dissatisfy or underground. Prefixes can modify, negate or completely change the meaning of a word. According to the meaning prefixes give to words scholars recognise 57 varieties of English prefixes. We will discuss two groups of English prefixes: The first group consists of prefixes forming negatives, describing a reverse process or disparaging the original attribute. The second group of English prefixes specifies size or degree, facilitates orientation or provides further information about location and time.  

1. Negative prefixes: Negation, reverse process, disparaging

a) Negation

Words with negation- forming prefixes have “not”, “without” or “opposite to” as part of their meaning, e.g.:

	a-
	moral, theist
	in-
	complete, decisive

	dis-
	obey, approve,
	il- (before “l”)
	liberal, literacy

	un-
	wise, helpful
	im- (phonetic reasons)
	perfect, mature

	non-
	smoker, inflammable, medical
	ir- (before “r”)
	relevant, regular


b) Reverse process

Words with prefixes indicating reverse process describe the process of removal or an action that has the opposite effect, e.g.:

	de-
	frost, rust

	dis-
	connect, infect

	un-
	do, mask


c) Disparaging

“Disparaging prefixes” suggest little value or importance, as well as unpleasant, unsuccessful or imperfect things or results of actions, e.g.: 

	mal-
	treat, function

	mis-
	hear, understand

	pseudo-
	intellectual, scientific


Spelling of words formed by these prefixes varies. For example, words formed by the prefix de- can be written with a hyphen or as one word (e.g. de-regulate; deregulate).

Activity 1: “Forming negatives”. Look at the words listed below. Write down their negative forms next to the appropriate prefix: un- ; non- ; ir- ; im- ; in-; il- ; ill-;  dis- ; mal- . 

	nutrition
	perfect
	committal
	probable
	ability
	legible
	respect

	believer
	belief
	obedience
	tie
	wrap
	adjustment
	odorous

	fortune
	logical
	replaceable
	assorted
	responsible
	resident
	make


However, there exists a group of English words whose stem resembles a negative prefix, e.g. undue; to disappoint; inborn; etc. These words may be confusing for a learner of English because they do not mean the opposite when they lose their “negative prefix”. Thus, the opposite of “inborn” is not “born” but perhaps learned; the opposite of “to disappoint” is to please and the opposite of undue is “inadequate”. A Slovak equivalent of such false opposites may be the word-pair “nenávidieť” vs. “*návidieť”. Therefore, the sentence “I hate nobody” is difficult to translate to the Slovak language. Other examples of such false opposites which may confuse  learners are:

	 discharge
	unnerve
	invaluable
	ingrained
	disappoint
	indifferent
	disclose
	infamous

	discourage
	unto
	inset
	inflammable
	dissolve
	inbred
	disfigure
	inlaid


Activity 2: Remove “false negative prefixes” and discuss the meaning and word-class of  new words, e.g.: 

1. to disillusion (verb) – to destroy pleasant but false dreams of somebody;

2. illusion (noun) – false dream.

Section 1
Unit 4

Word-formation – Prefixation (2) – Prefixes Specifying Size and Degree

Except for positive or negative attitudes, prefixes may also specify orientation, i.e. time, place, scope or rank. For example, a megastore, hypermarket and supermarket are variants of the same referent – market and they differ only in size and assortment. 

There are twelve prefixes which specify size and degree: 

a) Prefixes arch- ; vice- ;and co-  refer to people and specify their ranks, titles or partnerships, e.g.:

	co-
	author, educational, leader

	arch-
	angel, duke, deacon

	vice-
	premier, chairwoman


b) Prefixes hyper- ; mega- ; ultra- ; and over- indicate extremes: if somebody is hyperactive or ultramodern they are extremely creative and very modern. Prefixes hyper- and ultra- combine predominantly with adjectives, prefix mega- combines mostly with nouns. Over- is perhaps the most popular word-formative element of those mentioned: it combines with verbs, nouns and adjectives. Here is a list of words with these meanings:

	hyper-
	cautious, critical, devoted, natural 

	ultra-
	left, orthodox, secret, English

	mega-
	bid, production, buyout

	over-
	cautious, work, load, pay, play, fives


Prefixes under- and mini- may sometimes form the opposites to the words with prefixes hyper- , mega- , ultra-  and over , for example: to underpay; to underestimate, underweight and mini-city, minimarket or minibudget. These prefixes refer to a smaller version of a particular thing or indicate paucity. Prefix under- may also specify position beneath or below something, e.g.: underground, underline, underarm, underclothes, underscore, underlit, underlip, under-glass, underside. Under- also combines with numbers to indicate age, e.g.: the under-fives. 

c) Prefix out- combines with other verbs, nouns and adjectives to form verbs. It suggests better performance or result than the original word, e.g.:

	to run
	to grow
	to jump
	to live
	to swim
	to wit

	to outrun
	to outgrow
	to outjump
	to outlive
	to outswim
	to outwit


d) Finally, prefix sub- is of a very ambiguous nature. Words that result from connection with this prefix may indicate some of these:

	1. hierarchy
	Sub-branch, sub-class, sub-continent, sub-culture, sub-plot, sub-system

	2. location 
	Submarine, subsoil, subterranean, subway, suboceanic, subtitle

	3. inferiority
	Substandard, subnormal, subsonic, sub-Shakespearean (style)


Activity 1: Re-write these sentences using the prefixes presented in a); b); c) and d). Preserve the same meaning.

1. It´s quite normal to criticise children if you think something is wrong but I do feel you can´t be  too critical.

2. You must be very careful about what you say about appearance. Teenagers are extremely sensitive persons.
3. Too active children who can´t keep still need special treatment.

4. Laziness is the main enemy of most schoolchildren.

5. Most teachers can´t stand students who try to be more clever than the teachers are.

6. Parents tend to give certificates too much importance.
7. There is no objective point of view – abilities are estimated to be either better or worse than they really are.

8. As children grow older they usually grow weary of bad habits, such as biting nails or using bad words.

9. Unhappy memories live longer than happy ones.

10. Most teachers are too busy and paid too little money.
11. Primary schools offer education for pupils under thirteen.  

12. Very ambitious students are more successful than their less ambitious colleagues.

13. From the cultural point of view, most modern English course-books are below the required standard.

Activity 2: Discuss which of the sentences above are true and which you believe are false.

Section 1
Unit 5

Word-formation – Prefixation (3) – Prefixes Facilitating Orientation

There exists a great number of prefixes which help us to gauge location, distance, time and order. These prefixes may also indicate “orientation“ of a person or movement, e.g. pro-socialist or anti-social. Most of these prefixes have Latin or Greek origin. 

a) Prefixes facilitating orientation

	anti-
	clockwise, social
	1. negative attitudes, 2. negative orientation

	pro-
	socialist
	1. positive attitudes

	contra-
	indicate, flow
	1. one thing that has the opposite effect to another; contradiction

	counter
	clockwise, flow
	1. actions that oppose another actions/activities; counteraction

	auto-
	suggestion, biography
	1. automatic process; 2. Something to, for or about oneself


b) Prefixes specifying location and distance

	extra-
	terrestrial
	1. very; 2. Outside

	fore-
	shore, leg
	1. front part; 2. Before

	inter-
	marry
	1. between; 2. Connection

	intra-
	venous
	1. one thing existing within another

	pan-
	African
	1. involves the whole group or nation

	tele-
	scope
	1. distant action or location

	trans-
	plant
	1. transmission across the place mentioned; 2. complete change


c) Prefixes specifying time and order

	ex-
	husband
	1. used-to-be person; 2. Outside

	neo-
	gothic
	1. adaptation of a previous example

	post-
	war
	1. after; 2. reference to postal service

	pre-
	marital
	1. before; 2. already; 3. Combination with dates: pre-1970´s research 

	proto-
	type
	1. early stages in development

	re-
	marry, new, cycle
	1. second action or activity


Activity 1: “Odd man out”.  Indicate the word without prefix: 

	1.
	a)
	reappear
	b)
	Release
	c)
	re-examine
	d)
	repossess

	2.
	a)
	prefix
	b)
	pre-plan
	c)
	Predestined
	d)
	pre-paid

	3.
	a)
	neo-Baroque
	b)
	neo-colonialist
	c)
	neo-Tudor
	d)
	neolithic

	4.
	a)
	ex-inmate
	b)
	ex-pupil
	c)
	ex-tenant
	d)
	excess

	5.
	a)
	transsexual
	b)
	Transcendent
	c)
	trans-siberian
	d)
	transfusion

	6.
	a)
	counter-accusation
	b)
	Counterargument
	c)
	Counterpart
	d)
	counter-strategy

	7.
	a)
	pro-feminist
	b)
	pro-West
	c)
	Proposition
	d)
	pro-conservative


Activity 2: Anti- can be used with two different meanings. Write 1 in the space provided if it means that one thing opposes another. Write 2 if it means that one thing prevents another from happening.

· Anti-sickness tablets should be taken two hours before starting a journey.

_____    

· After fitting the anti-theft device to her car, she hoped it would not be stolen again.

_____

· The anti-apartheid movement in South Africa gained a lot of publicity when Nelson Mandela was released.

_____

· Although it is more than three years since his wife died, he is still taking anti-depressants.

_____

· Put anti-freeze in your radiator to prevent water from freezing.

_____

· Toothpastes containing fluoride and anti-bacterial properties should be able to eradicate tooth-decay.

_____

Section I 
Unit 6 

Word-formation – Suffixation (1) – Noun-makers 

New English words may be also specified by suffixation, i.e. the process of adding inflections behind the root of the word, e.g. careless;  useful or kitchenette.  Suffixes almost always modify the meaning of the original word. There are several systems classifying English suffixes. Most scholars recognise derivational suffixes and inflectional suffixes. Inflectional suffixes may form noun plurals (the Germans); genitive case (headmaster’s); 3rd person singular (speaks); past tense  (worked); contracted forms (we´re); comparatives and superlatives (bigger; the biggest) or participles (speaking). However, some scholars dispute the productivity of this word-formative process and consider the resulting words to be variants of the original lexeme. On the other hand, derivational suffixes effectively modify the meaning of the original word: they may change the word class, specify the word or generalise it. Most scholars recognise suffixes forming nouns, verbs, adjectives and adverbs. In this chapter we are going to discuss suffixes forming abstract and concrete nouns as well as suffixes added to specific word classes:

1. Abstract- noun-makers:

	-age
	frontage, mileage
	-ful
	spoonful, cupful
	-ism
	Communism

	-dom
	kingdom, stardom
	-hood
	brotherhood, childhood
	-ocracy
	Theocracy

	-ery
	drudgery, slavery
	-ing
	planting, farming
	-ship
	friendship, hardship


2. Concrete-noun-makers:

	-eer
	engineer, racketeer
	-ette
	kitchenette, usherette
	-ster
	gangster, gamester

	-er
	worker, cooker
	–let
	booklet, starlet
	
	

	-ess
	stewardess, lioness
	–ling
	duckling, underling
	
	


3. Adjective/noun-makers:

	-ese
	Portuguese, Japanese
	-ist
	Socialists, loyalist
	
	

	-(i)an
	Parisian, republican
	-ite
	Luddite, socialite
	
	


4. Nouns from verbs:

	-age
	breakage, wastage
	-ation
	exploration, education
	-or
	actor, supervisor

	-al
	refusal, revival
	-ee
	addressee, payee
	
	

	-ant
	informant, lubricant
	–ment
	amusement, equipment
	
	


5. Nouns from adjectives: 

	-ity
	rapidity, falsity
	-ness
	carelessness, kindness
	
	


Activity 1: Choose the appropriate suffix (-ee; -ist; -ant; -(i)an; -ar/er/or)  and identify the doer:

1. An ____________ is a person to whom a letter is addressed.

2. A _____________ is a person who writes dramas.
3. A _____________ is an expert in meteorology.
4. A _____________ is a person in charge of a library. 
5. A _____________ is a person who buys things.
6. A _____________ is an expert in pathology.
7. A _____________ is a person to whom something is to be paid.
8. An ____________ is a person being examined. An _____________ is a person who examines them. 
9. A _____________ is a person who explains by demonstrating. 
10. A _____________ is a ruler who tyrannises their people.
11. A _____________ is somebody who is nominated for an office.
12. A _____________ is a pharmaceutical chemist, i.e. a person who makes up medicines.
13. A _____________ is a person who practices manicure as their profession.
14. An ____________ is a person who is guilty of arson, i.e. illegal setting fire.
15. An ____________ is somebody who has escaped from prison. An __________ is characterised by escapism.
16. An ____________ is a person who gives information.
17. A _____________ is a person who lives in civil life and is not serving in the armed forces.
18. A _____________ is a person who is being blackmailed. A _____________ is the one who blackmails.
19. A _____________ is a person responsible for managing a trust. 
20. A _____________ is an official keeper of records and registers.
Section I 
Unit 7 

Word-formation – Suffixation (2) 

Verb-makers,  Adjective-makers and Adverb-makers

1. Verb-makers:

	-ate
	urinate, chlorinate
	-ify
	beautify, modify

	-en
	deafen, ripen
	–ize (U.S) /ise
	modernise, advertise


2. Adjective-makers:
	-ed
	pointed, blue-eyed
	-ic
	atomic, Celtic
	-less
	careless, childless

	-esque
	Kafkaesque
	-(i)al
	editorial, accidental
	-ly
	friendly, absolutely

	–ful
	useful, handful
	-ish
	foolish, feverish
	-ous
	ambitious, desirous

	-y
	sandy, hairy
	-able 
	drinkable, washable
	-ive
	attractive, explosive


3. Adverb-makers:

	-ly
	quickly, happily
	-ward(s)
	southward, onwards
	-wise
	clockwise, lenghtwise


Activity 1: Use your dictionary and complete the table with appropriate word classes where possible:

	
	VERB
	NOUN
	ADJECTIVE
	ADVERB

	1.
	
	generation
	
	

	2.
	
	
	organisational
	

	3.
	
	
	national
	

	4.
	
	luxury
	
	

	5.
	
	
	
	hard

	6.
	to apologise
	
	
	

	7.
	
	
	abundant
	

	8.
	
	sensitivity
	
	

	9.
	
	
	
	slowly

	10.
	to own
	
	
	

	11.
	to defend
	
	
	

	12.
	
	dream
	
	

	13.
	to agree
	
	
	

	14.
	
	invention
	
	

	15.
	
	procedure
	
	

	16.
	
	
	historical
	

	17.
	to employ
	
	
	

	18.
	
	science
	
	

	19.
	
	
	political
	

	20.
	to dismiss
	
	
	


Activity 2: Look at the verbs printed in bold and write down the appropriate word form in the space provided:

	1.
	Leary is a rather pompous ________________ .
	policy

	2.
	The strike has now been _________________ .
	policy

	3.
	Reviewers were so ___________________ that the play closed in a week.
	dismiss

	4.
	Last 200 _____________________ led to a strike.
	dismiss

	5.
	The new BMW has a very __________________ design.
	invent

	6.
	Flushing toilet was probably the greatest scientific _________________ .
	invent

	7.
	I found him most ___________________ .
	agree

	8.
	He was very __________________ surprised by her coming.
	agree

	9.
	An __________________ supply of meat lowered prices to the historical minimum.
	abundance

	10.
	There was food in ___________________ at the party.
	abundance

	11.
	This hotel room is our most _______________ model.
	luxury

	12.
	Neighbours envied my __________________ geraniums.
	luxury

	13.
	This new brand of nail varnish takes only 30 seconds to ________________ .
	hard

	14.
	During the crisis we suffered many ____________________ .
	hard


Section I 
Unit 8 

Word-formation – Back-formation

Back-formation is a process opposite to the process of suffixation and prefixation. Back-formation describes forming of a new, shorter lexeme form the original, longer one by the means of deleting and imagined affix. A word of one type (usually a noun) is shortened to form another word of a different type (for example, a verb). Thus, language “behaves” like Mathematics – words follow “mathematical” patterns, e.g.:

crazy (adjective) – y = craz      (    craz + e = craze (noun)

lazy (adjective) – y   = laz     (    laz + e   = laze (verb)

Most “back-formed” words are verbs, formed mostly from nouns with the suffix –ion, for example:

	action (noun)
	– ion =
	(to) act (verb)

	cohesion (noun)
	– ion = 
	(to) cohese (verb)

	emotion (noun)
	– ion =
	(to) emote (verb)

	laser (noun)
	– ion = 
	(to) lase (verb)


However, there is also a limited number of other word classes formed by back-formation, e.g.:

	surrealist (noun)
	– ist =
	surreal (adjective)


Most “back-formed” words, such as “to cohese” or “to lase” are relatively new and thus we may not find them in old dictionaries. Nevertheless, they are excessively used in advertisements or commercials. 

Activity 1: Delete the suffixes and try to form the word-class suggested in brackets. Use new words in explanatory sentences:

	accreditation (noun)
	– _________ =
	_______________ (verb) 

	contraception (noun)
	– _________ =
	_______________ (verb)

	double-glazing (noun)
	– _________ =
	_______________ (verb)

	enthusiasm (noun)
	– _________ =
	_______________ (verb)

	option (noun)
	– _________ =
	_______________ (verb)

	peddler (noun)
	– _________ = 
	_______________ (verb)

	self-destruction (noun)
	– _________ =
	_______________ (verb)

	transcription (noun)
	– _________ =
	_______________ (verb)


Activity 2: Delete suffix of the underlined words. Form verbs and complete sentences. The first one has been done for you as an example: 

	1.
	She works as an editor. She edits articles for The Sun.__________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________

	2.
	We need a baby-sitter. We need somebody to ________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________

	3.
	Some donations exceeded our expectations. An anonymous donor ________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________

	4.
	Paranoia can be a terrible affliction. The disease ______________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________

	5.
	Separation of infectious patients is inevitable. Somebody call the ward nurse to _____________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________

	6.
	Air-conditioning needs to be fixed. The room isn´t ____________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________

	7.
	Birth of their first son gave rise to an outburst of enthusiasm. Everybody __________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________

	8.
	The time has come for action. The time for talking is past, we must _______________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________


Section I 
Unit 9 

Word-formation – Conversion

Some English words can change their word class without changing their form. Thus, they can function as nouns  (e.g. a Mother) or as verbs (to mother somebody) without any affixes or inflections
. The position of such word in the sentence is the only indicator of its word class. Compare:

Don´t mother me all the time!

Don´t call me Mother!

Such change of a word class without any derivative means is called conversion. Some scholars have noticed that converted words “...are found to be semantically more precise and therefore also more specialised.” (Vachek, p. 85). 

Observe the difference between the impression given by the original, non-converted verb and verbs newly arisen by conversion:

a) He was eyeing her very closely.

He was watching her very closely.

b) She elbowed her way through the  crowd.

She pushed people to make her way through the crowd.

c) They buttonholed me in the street and demanded  information.

They stopped me in the street and demanded information.

Not only are the sentences with converted words more descriptive and emotional but usually they are also shorter. 

Conversion employs a vast number of words related to parts of human body, clothing or instruments people use. However, the meaning of the converted words may vary from the meaning of the non-converted words. For example, a skirt denotes a woman’s garment that hangs from the waist. However, to skirt something does not denote the action of wearing a skirt but to be on the move along the edge of something. Try to guess the meaning of the following sentences:

	a) I have to shoulder the responsibility.
	
	f) I foot the bill.

	b) She fingered the silk gently.
	
	g) He palmed off his opponents.

	c) We headed South.
	
	h) Coat the cake with chocolate.

	d) The Police collared him as he tried to escape.
	
	i) The shop assistant pocketed the financial difference.

	e) He belt his raincoat.
	
	j) The goalie booted the ball.


Activity 1: Names of instruments and appliances often share the same form with verbs, expressing the activity or activities performed by them. For example: a hammer – to hammer. Form verbs and nouns and finish sentences:

Fill in these words: water, paint, sweep, nail, shovel, plane, iron, rake, comb, belt, coat, arm, oil. Some words may be used more than once.

	1.
	A gardener usually uses
	a____________
	to ___________
	fallen leaves.

	2.
	A housewife usually uses
	an___________
	to ___________
	creased clothes.

	3.
	A florist usually uses
	_____________
	to ___________
	plants and flowers.

	4.
	A repairer usually uses
	_____________
	to ___________
	squeaky hinges.

	5.
	A janitor usually uses
	 a ___________
	to ___________ away
	snow.

	6.
	A soldier usually uses 
	an ___________
	to ___________
	himself.

	7.
	A cook usually uses
	chocolate
	to ____________
	cakes. 

	8.
	An undertaker usually uses
	a ____________
	to ____________  ________
	soil .

	9.
	A carpenter usually uses
	a ____________
	to ___________
	wood smooth.

	10.
	People use
	______________
	to ___________
	their coats or raincoats.

	11.
	A mechanic usually uses
	paint
	to ___________
	the bodywork.

	12.
	A DIY enthusiast uses
	nails
	to ___________
	pictures on the wall.

	13.
	A hairdresser uses
	a ____________
	to ___________
	tangled hair.

	14.
	A sweeper uses
	a ____________
	to ___________ 
	filthy floors clean.


Section I 
Unit 10 

Word-formation

Portmanteau Words: Clippings, Blendings and Acronyms

Clippings, blendings and acronyms are subclasses of so called “portmanteau words” which consist of fragments of two or more words. Clipping is a relatively new trend in English language which “economises” words. Clipping “clips”, i.e. shortens lexemes whilst preserves the original meaning. Basically, any part of the word may be clipped:

	Op art
	=
	Optical + art

	Pop art
	=
	Popular + art

	Pro-am
	=
	Pro + American

	Sci-fi
	=
	Science + fiction

	Hi-fi
	=
	High + technology

	Sit-com
	=
	Situation + comedy


Blending is also a new, trendy and eye-catching process which “blends”, i.e. joins fragments of two or more words to create a new form.  The meaning is being retained. Enough of the lexeme is usually retained so that the elements are recognisable:

	Brunch
	=
	Breakfast + lunch

	Smog
	=
	Smell + fog

	Czenglish
	=
	Czech + English

	Amtrack
	=
	American + track


 In most cases, the second element is the one which controls the meaning of the whole. So, Czenglish is a kind of English, not a kind of Czech. This is why the resulting lexeme is Czenglish and not, say, “*Engczech”.  

Acronym is a word coined by “taking the initial letters of the words in a title or a phrase and using them as a new word
”.  The most common examples of English acronyms are:

	FBI
	=
	Federal Bureau of Investigation

	CIA
	=
	Central Intelligence Agency

	UFO
	=
	Unidentified Flying Objects/Objects

	RIP
	=
	Rest in peace

	RSPCA
	=
	Royal Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals

	AA
	=
	Alcoholics Anonymous; Automobile Association 


Activity 1: Explain the meaning of the following portmanteau words:

	Eurovision
	=
	

	Interpol
	=
	

	Oxbridge
	=
	

	Rockumentaries
	=
	

	Sexational
	=
	

	Swatch
	=
	


Activity 2: Now, do the opposite. Suggest a blending for these word-pairs:

	Bedroom + sitting room
	=
	

	Breath + analyser
	=
	

	Guess + estimate
	=
	

	Helicopter + airport
	=
	

	Channel + tunnel
	=
	

	Information + commercials
	=
	

	Oxford + famine
	=
	

	Prototype + person
	=
	

	Slang + language
	=
	

	Yale + Harvard
	=
	


Section I 
Unit 11 

Word-formation – Compounds (1) 

A compound is a unit of vocabulary which consists of more than one lexical stem. The resulting compound functions as a single item with specific meaning and grammar. Many scholars consider compounding to be the most productive word-formative process in English
. Generally, there are seven ways of compound-formation:

1. noun + noun: clockwatcher; backpack; skinhead; woman – doctor; sleeping sickness;

2. verb + noun: pickpocket; kill-joy; cut-throat; or noun + verb: birthcontrol;

3. verb + verb: make-believe; go-go (dancer);

4. adjective + noun: fast-food; hardware; or noun + adjective: childproof; bullet-proof; foolproof;

5. adjective + adjective: pro American; open-ended; ready-made;
6. particle + noun: off-Broadway; off-off-Broadway;
7. verb + particle: handout; outcast (see Section III; Unit 23).
The most productive of these is the combination of  particles and nouns.  On the other hand, the most rare is the combination of two verbs.  There also exist special groups of compounds. These are:

8. phrase compounds: sister-in-law;

9. “self-forms”: oneself; themselves;

10. rhyme-motivated compounds: brain-drain; 

11. neo-classical compounds: neo-classicism; Anglophone.

Activity 1: Classify these compounds according to the categories above and explain their meaning. What is the resulting word-class? The first has been done for you as an example:

	
	compound
	category
	Meaning
	w-class

	1. 
	blackbird
	4.
	European songbird the male of which is black
	noun

	2. 
	blackout
	
	
	

	3. 
	blackmail
	
	
	

	4. 
	white-collar
	
	
	

	5. 
	white-lie
	
	
	

	6. 
	red-handed
	
	
	

	7. 
	redbrick
	
	
	

	8. 
	greenhouse
	
	
	

	9. 
	green-eyed monster
	
	
	

	10. 
	blue-pencil
	
	
	

	11. 
	blue-collar
	
	
	

	12. 
	blue-blooded
	
	
	

	13. 
	greyhound
	
	
	

	14. 
	grey-headed
	
	
	

	15. 
	yellow-bellied 
	
	
	

	16. 
	yellowhammer
	
	
	


Activity 2: Use some of the compounds from Activity 1 to complete the story:

Jack was a _______________ worker with rather _______________ manners.  In spite of the fact that he had only finished one of numerous _______________ universities, he had great plans for the future.  Jack always desired to be a famous person and to see his name in the tabloid press. However, his life was rather plain. In addition, Jack was rather ________________ so there was no chance he would save somebody´s life or rescue a _______________ man from being smashed by a car. Thus, I couldn´t believe my eyes to see his name on the cover of most newspapers one day: during a _______________ in the local theatre Jack prevented panic  by imitating a ________________ . 

Activity 3: Imagine you are a tabloid press journalist. Make the following headlines more sensational. Use compounds you have learned in activities 1 and 2:

OFFICE WORKER PREVENTS PANIC

LACK OF ELECTRIC CURRENT LEADS TO IMITATING A YELLOW BIRD 

PROVINCIAL UNIVERSITY GRADUATE  SAVES THE ELDERLY 

 Section I 
Unit 12 

Word-formation  – Compounds (2) – Rhyme-motivated Compounds

Rhyme-motivated compounds are usually composed of two elements. The major motivating factor is the rhyme, e.g. flower-power; or brain-drain. Formation of rhyme-motivated compounds is a very productive process excessively used in advertising or journalese style and, consequently in everyday speech. New lexemes often become “catch-phrases” because they are usually very lucid and cogent. 

A specific group of rhyme-motivated compounds are ablaut motivated compounds. Ablaut is a term defining vowel change or alternation of two elements, e.g. zigzag; or tick-tock.  Ablaut-motivated compounds are used to imitate child-like speech or to stress interjections. Especially literary texts greatly utilise rhyme and ablaut-motivated compounds because they sound more figuratively and emotionally. For example, synonyms of  the word “mish-mash” (mixture, melange, combination) do not imply the same emotional effect (anger, disappointment) expressed in the sentence: “This is not soup, neither it is sauce or spread but a mish-mash of all these!”
One of the literary rather than lexicological or morphological terms defining a similar phenomenon is alliteration – repeated use of the same letter or sound, usually the first letter of successive words. It is often used in poetic language (e.g. ...born on the swollen, swaying, swishing seas), publicity (e.g. Don´t Drink Drive) and newspaper headlines (Fighting Football Fans Face Fines). 

Activity 1: Put each of the following colloquial expressions in the correct place in the sentences below according to its meaning:

	rat-race
	chit-chat
	mish-mash
	wishy-washy
	dilly-dally

	zigzag
	flip-flops
	sing-song
	sob-story
	creepy-crawly


a) Tired of the pressure of the competitive business world, she decided to leave the _______________ and take over a small souvenir shop in the mountainous North.

b) Do not waste time in idle ________________ - speak to the point!

c) Tom Stoppard´s last play is a confusing mixture. It is neither a comedy, a tragedy nor an absurd play but a _________________ of all three.

d)  I never read those bland,  _________________ editorials in Sunday newspapers. 

e) Go, send this letter and come straight back. Don´t __________________ on the way.

f) The narrow path _______________ down to the cliffs.

g) I´m getting tired of your __________________ about losing your job and being ill and old! Go and find a job!   

h) To keep our spirits up on the long journey we had a __________________ .

i) __________________ are cheap, open sandals, each consisting of a rubber or plastic sole and a strap between the toes.

j) My wife suffers from arachnophobia. Whenever she sees a spider she screams: “There´s a ______________!”

Activity 2: Instructions as in Activity 1:

	tittle-tattle
	hot-head
	riff-raff
	shilly-shally
	tell-tale
	topsy-turvy


a) She found the whole flat and realised she had been robbed of her precious jewellery. 

b) He denied any involvement in the arson but the police found  _________________ traces of kerosene on his skirt.

c) The yacht club only accepts upper-class people, not ordinary ________________ .

d) Oh, don´t believe all the gossip saying about her. They´re just ________________ .

e) He is too impulsive, I´m afraid. We don´t need any  _________________ for such a delicate operation.

f) You must decide now. If you _________________ any longer none of your admirers will marry you.

Section II 
Unit 13 

Structural Relations among Words

As we have already pointed out in the Introduction, Lexicology not only analyses what words are (i.e. internal relations within individual words) but also how words “behave” in a text or context (i.e. external relations between words). There are two types of relations among words: paradigmatic and syntagmatic relations:

Syntagmatic relations analyse words within a sentence. Paradigmatic relations analyse relationships between words in a language:

	Syntagmatic

Relations (
	I

You

Peter

The President

A lot of families


	may

can

needn´t

will

could
	do

watch

learn

deliver

suffer
	it

the TV

English

the speech

many hardships
	now

tonight

anymore

at 7 o’clock

after the war
	Paradigmatic relations(


In section II we will examine 6 types of  paradigmatic relations:

1. Synonymy;

2. Antonymy;

3. Homonymy;

4. Polysemy;

5. Hyponymy and Hyperonymy

6. Lexical fields.

Section II 
Unit 14 

 Synonymy – (Greek  “same” + “name”)

The meaning of synonyms is identical or partly identical but the graphemic forms (the signifiant) differ. A perfect synonym can substitute its counterpart in any context, however formal or informal. On the other hand, it is a generally accepted fact that perfect synonymy is hard to find. Usually one of the synonymic pair is:

a) more formal (insane – lunatic)

b) more general (refuse – reject)

c) more emotive (reject – decline)

d) more scientific (salt – sodium chloride)

e) more literary (all June – livelong June)

f) more colloquial (turn down – refuse)

g) more regional (autumn – fall)

h) more child-like (daddy – father)

i) of a collocational difference (kingly, royal and regal are synonyms but the mail has to be royal in the UK).

Idioms and idiomatic expressions, such as metaphors and similes are very specific synonyms too. For example, “to die”, to “pass away” and to “kick the bucket” may share the same meaning, however, their usage depends on the situation.  Undoubtedly, to “pass away” sounds more sympathetically and considerately while to “kick the bucket” might insult or hurt the interlocutor, especially a mourner. The group of words or expressions used to avoid referring too directly to unpleasant, embarrassing or personal matters are represented by a special group of synonyms, called euphemisms.  However, their meaning may vary from the original meaning: sometimes, euphemisms may sound humorous (to go to the toilet – to answer a call of nature) or even ironic (to be fat – to be horizontally challenged).  The method of substituting too direct phrases has been excessively used in the press. This journalistic tendency has recently been named political correctness.

Activity 1: Rewrite the following sentences, replacing the euphemisms, in italics, with more simple, direct words or phrases:

a) I´m afraid your mother passed away last night.

b) Wheel chairs facilitate the life of the differently abled. 
c) Your results are hardly sufficient.
d) There is some work even for the optically challenged.
e) Senior citizens are entitled to free travel.
f) The house had seen better days.

g) Uncle Ernest is no longer with us.

h) Where´s the nearest public convenience?
i) Who´s pinched my socks?
j) We had to have our cat put to sleep.
k) We were obliged to dispense with Mary´s company last week.
l) The state has an obligation to help the less privileged members of the community.
m) The house needs some attention. 

n) Ms. Green has shown insufficient effort in the execution of her duties.
o) The meeting of the presidents of the V4 group had a negative outcome.
p) She was a bit tipsy,  I must admit.
q) This political programme addresses predominantly those living on the subsistence level. 

r) You must have been wrongly informed.

s) Blondes are said to be simple.

t) Grandma can hardly walk.

Activity 2: The following sentences are too direct. Try to replace the expressions in italics with euphemisms:

	a) 
	Our neighbour is very old.
	j) 
	She stole my wedding ring!

	b) 
	Their son is fat and ugly.
	k) 
	He has pimples all over his face.

	c) 
	I´m going to vomit.
	l) 
	The Prime Minister lied to journalists.

	d) 
	You were blind drunk at the party.
	m) 
	The T-shirt is very badly-made. 

	e) 
	Your essay is very careless.
	n) 
	It would be stupid to divorce him now.

	f) 
	Don´t speak rubbish.
	o) 
	Cook! The food is horrible!


Section II 
Unit 15

Antonymy (Greek “opposite” + “name”)

Antonyms express the opposite meaning of two (or more) lexemes, e.g. alive – dead; good – bad; husband – wife. Beyond doubt, these word-pairs are opposite but there is a certain relationship between them.

The first example (alive – dead) postulates, if used in a sentence, that the person, animal or agent is either alive or dead. There is no third possibility, i.e. we can not say *to be a bit dead; *to be a little alive. Such opposition is complementary, and, therefore, we call these antonyms complementary. Other examples of complementary antonymy are: single – married or finished – unfinished.  Complementary opposites are not gradable.

On the other hand, there exists a vast number of antonyms with more than one opposite, e.g. cold – hot, warm, scalding, lukewarm or old – young, new. Thus, to say “the water is not hot” does not imply that water is cold. If there exists the third option (e.g. cold – hot, warm, etc.) or, if antonyms are gradable, we may speak about antonymy in narrow sense.

There also exists a group of antonyms which logically imply each other. For example, the sentence “John married Mary” implies that Mary married John. Similarly, the sentence “Joe bought the car from Jim” implies that Jim sold the car to Joe. This sort of relationship between words is called converseness. The lexemes are denoted converse terms.

Apart from the three types of opposition, there also exists so called multiple opposition. Multiple opposition defines relationship between words that may function as opposites in some contexts. e.g. “child” may in some contexts represent an opposite to the words  “mother”, “parent” or “adult”. Other examples of multiple opposition may be:

a) scales, e.g. hot – warm – lukewarm – cold – freezing; 

b) ranks, e.g. field marshal – colonel – lieutenant – sergeant – private;

c) cycles, e.g. Monday – Tuesday – Wednesday; or January – February, etc.

Activity 1: Find antonyms to the following words: clean, dry, familiar, tight, strong, heavy, dull, handsome, brave, lend, freeze, shout, better, loud, wild, rude, indifferent, scheming, scalding, scold, narrow-minded, sly.

Activity 2:  Find a suitable antonym from the given words:

	little
	slight
	slightly
	weak
	nice
	moderate
	poor

	low
	light
	slack
	weak in
	mild
	calm
	


	heavy traffic
	strong point
	badly hit

	heavy seas
	strong wind 
	bad smell

	heavy rain
	strong cheese
	bad headache

	heavy luggage
	strong beer
	high cost (price)

	heavy blow
	severe pain
	grave error (mistake)

	heavy drinker
	square meal
	great demand


Activity 3: Identify five groups of words, according to their meaning. Discuss whether they represent a) scales; b) ranks or c) cycles:

	a) 
	sober
	j) 
	chubby
	s) 
	rector

	b) 
	thin
	k) 
	tipsy
	t) 
	vice-rector

	c) 
	a full moon
	l) 
	admiral
	u) 
	private

	d) 
	blind drunk
	m) 
	plump
	v) 
	winter

	e) 
	dean
	n) 
	first lieutenant
	w) 
	a crescent moon

	f) 
	fat
	o) 
	second lieutenant
	x) 
	lecturer

	g) 
	a new moon
	p) 
	spring
	y) 
	autumn

	h) 
	field marshal
	q) 
	reader
	z) 
	emaciated

	i) 
	well-oiled
	r) 
	colonel
	aa) 
	summer


Section II 
Unit 16

Homonymy

Homonyms are words with identical phonological or graphic forms (signifié) and with different meaning, e.g. can (tin; noun) – can (be able to; verb).  Scholars recognise three types of homonyms:

1. Homophones – they are identical in the sound form of lexemes (son – sun);

2. Homographs – they are identical in spelling (lead – lead); 

3. Full homonyms (or real homonyms
) – they are identical in both form and spelling (file – file).

Homonyms, especially homophones can be classified to be “confusing word pairs/groups”: they can cause confusion  when writing; they may be difficult to be looked up in a dictionary and they may lead to applying wrong grammar rules. 

Activity 1: Divide the following word pairs into three groups: (1) homophones; (2) homographs and (3) full homonyms:

	a) 
	hole – whole
	f)
	miner – minor
	k)
	morning  – mourning

	b) 
	sea–see
	g)
	pale – pail
	l)
	be – bee

	c) 
	wind – wind
	h)
	were–where
	m)
	chips – chips

	d) 
	bored – bored
	i)
	nose – knows
	n)
	one – won

	e) 
	bean – been
	j)
	piece – peace
	o)
	rein – rain – reign


Activity 2: Write a homophone for each of the following words:

	a) 
	two –
	h)
	way –
	o)
	steel –

	b) 
	eye –
	i)
	wear –
	p)
	seize –

	c) 
	guest –
	j)
	here –
	r)
	principal –

	d) 
	waste –
	k)
	pair –
	s)
	caught –

	e) 
	male –
	l)
	wait –
	t)
	sale –

	f) 
	been –
	m)
	allowed –
	u)
	pane –

	g) 
	bare –
	n)
	red –
	v)
	boulder –


Activity 3: Some homophones in Activity 2 will help you to complete the following jokes. The humour depends on homophones in each one:

	1.
	· Waiter, what do you call this?

· It´s _________________ soup, madam.

· I don´t care what it´s been. What is it now?!



	2.
	· Have you ever hunted _______________?

· No, I always hunt with my clothes on.



	3.
	· What is the effect of seven days dieting?

· They make one _______________ .



	4.
	· How can I get rid of my headache?

· Hit your head against a window and the ________________ will disappear.



	5. 
	· Fortune teller: would you like your palm _______________, madam?

· No, I like the colour it is now. 



	6.
	· A teacher: Stop fighting! You know the school rules – no fighting _______________!

· A student: But we were not fighting ______________, sir. We were fighting quietly.

 


Section II 
Unit 17
 
Polysemy

Polysemy describes words with two or more meanings. The phonological or graphemic form (signifiant) of polysemantic words is identical but signifié, the meaning slightly differs. Usually, the meaning of polysemantic words is partly identical or semantically related, e.g.:

Bulb: 

1. thick rounded underground stem of certain plants, (e.g. tulip bulb);

2. pear shaped glass container for the filament of an electric light (electric bulb).

Man:

1. Human being;

2. Male;

3. Adult male

Operation:

1. Plastic;

2. Military.

Activity 1: The following sentences have two different meanings, due to the ambiguity of the words in italics. Explain the two meanings of each sentence:

a) The driver was driving on the right side of the road.

b) You should know the answer.

c) Blondes never appeal to me.

d) The Morning Star is a popular newspaper.

e) She´s a very curious person.

f) It´s a very cheap magazine.

g) He is expected to arrive at six.

h) Jane is very fair.

i) James was a very funny child.

j) They did not recognise the new Prime Minister.

k) Respect him, he´s a very powerful man. 
l) He likes to entertain everybody.

m) The boss might have phoned.

n) I´m not prepared  to set off yet.

o) She took advantage of her friend´s knowledge.

p) The stranger was rather suspicious.

q) Half the workers in the factory are idle.

Activity 2: The ambiguity of the meaning may also result from the syntax. Explain the two meanings of each sentence:

a) We´re having my mother-in-law for lunch.

b) There´s a zebra crossing somewhere down the road.

c) Your dog is chasing a man on a bicycle.

d) I had to wake up early this morning to open the door in my pyjamas.

e) Did you know that deep breathing kills germs?

f) Did you get up grumpy this morning?

g) I´ve made this chicken soup.

h) The police are looking for a man with one eye called Wilson.

Activity 3: A pun is a humorous use of a word or phrase which has two meanings. Puns are eye-catching and sometimes, provoking, and therefore they are used not only in jokes but also in advertising. Explain the following puns by giving two possible meanings (often one meaning is literal and the other figurative).

a) WHAT WILL YOU GIVE YOUR FAMILY FOR BREAKFAST? SAY CHEESE! 

b) FOR A FEW POUNDS YOU CAN LOSE A FEW. 

c) WE´LL GIVE YOU RED-CARPET TREATMENT. (OR BLUE, OR BROWN, OR YELLOW).

d) IT´S NOT WORTH DYING FOR A DRINK.

e) YOUR VIEWS ARE REFLECTED IN THE MIRROR.

Section II
Unit 18 
Hyponymy (Greek “under” + “name”) and Hyperonymy (“above” + “name”)

The terms hyponymy and hyperonymy denominate the hierarchy of words, e.g. a flower (hyperonym) – a tulip (hyponym). The words rose, sunflower, bluebells or forget-me-nots represent co-hyponyms. Thus, a hyperonym is the “subordinate” word which is more general, and a hyponym is the more specific one. Hyponymy describes what happens when one says: “XYZ is a kind of X” , e.g. A daffodil is a kind of flower. When the relationship between lexemes is more complex, we speak about lexical fields (see Unit 18).

Activity 1: Match the pairs. Try to explain words on the right, using the structure: “XYZ is a kind of X”:

	Horse
	Kid

	Deer
	Calf

	Frog
	Kitten

	Lion
	Fawn

	Goat
	Puppy

	Sheep
	Tadpole

	Elephant
	Foal

	Cat
	Cub

	Dog
	Lamb


Activity 2: Try to write dictionary entries for these objects or persons. The first has been done for you as an example:

1. A spanner                   (C)    n              is a kind of      tool                        used by mechanics to fasten nuts.

2. A marine                    _______            is a kind of      __________            _________________________  

3. A wastepaper basket ________           is  a kind of     __________            _________________________

4. A dictating machine  ________           _____________________________________________________

5. An optician                ________           _____________________________________________________

6. A cement mixer         ________           _____________________________________________________

7. A driveway                ________           _____________________________________________________

8. A sofa                        ________           _____________________________________________________

9. A dispatching officer ________           _____________________________________________________

10. Petrol                         ________           _____________________________________________________                   

 Activity 3: We use the relationship between hyponyms and hyperonyms when we need to explain a new word unknown to our interlocutor. Pretend that you are customers in a stationer´s shop and try to “buy” some of the following objects without saying their name.  Discuss what these objects are made of, what they look like, what they are for, etc.:

	a) 
	Lepiaca páska
	h)
	Obálka

	b) 
	Zošívačka
	i)
	Fixky

	c) 
	Dierkovač
	j)
	Kružidlo

	d) 
	Tekutý odstraňovač preklepov
	k)
	Poznámkové bloky

	e) 
	Fascikel na dokumenty
	l)
	Poznámkové bloky s lepiacou vrstvou

	f) 
	Kancelárska spinka
	m)
	Disketa

	g) 
	Prieklepový papier
	n)
	Náplň do guličkového pera


Section II 
Unit 19 

Lexical Fields

Lexical fields are also classified as semantic fields or lexical configurations. They illustrate the structural relations between words. Lexical fields may be organised:

a) hierarchically: (from general to specific), e.g. animals – amphibians – frogs – toads 

b) linearly: e.g. red – orange – yellow – green – pink – black

Linear lexical fields (hyponymy and hyperonymy) have already been discussed in Unit 17. A hierarchical lexical field can be illustrated by a chart adopted from A. Lehrer
:

	Cook 1
	Bake1

	Cook 2
	

	Steam
	Boil 1
	Fry
	Broil
	Roast
	Bake 2
	

	
	Simmer
	Boil 2
	Sauté
	Deep Fry

French Fry
	Grill
	Barbecue
	
	

	
	Poach
	Stew
	Braise
	
	
	


The chart helps us to identify synonyms and near synonyms: words are synonyms if they appear in the same space.          

Activity 1: find words that belong to the same category:

	a) 
	mallet
	e)
	remedy
	i)
	contagious disease
	m)
	cooker

	b) 
	carving fork
	f)
	rake
	j)
	lawn mower
	n)
	hole puncher

	c) 
	shovel
	g)
	spade
	k)
	post-it
	o)
	nose job

	d) 
	adhesive tape
	h)
	measles
	l)
	pin
	p)
	spoon


Activity 2: Suggest lexical fields, categories and sub-categories for the following words:

a) diseases;

b) garden tools;

c) kitchen utensils;

d) stationery.

Activity 3: Odd one out. Give reasons for your choice and discuss them with your partner:

	a)
	Computer
	b)
	calculator
	c)
	adding machine
	d)
	printer


You can´t use a printer for counting._____________________

	b)
	Diary
	b)
	notepad
	b)
	carbon-paper
	b)
	post-it


__________________________________________

	c)
	Photocopier
	c)
	fax-machine
	c)
	word-processor
	c)
	typewriter


__________________________________________

	d)
	Fork
	d)
	watering can
	d)
	gloves
	d)
	spoon


__________________________________________

	e)
	Flower
	e)
	flower-pot
	e)
	bed 
	e)
	vegetables


__________________________________________

Section III 
Unit 20 

Specific Issues of the English Lexicon

The English language, as well as any other language in the world was “produced by necessity and enlarged by accident, and is therefore compound of dissimilar parts thrown together by negligence, by affectation, by learning or by ignorance”, paraphrases Samuel Johnson, a famous writer of dictionaries in the 18th century.  

Any broadly-read person knows that the English language faced a long history of foreign influences. Scholars usually recognise the Celtic influence, Latin influence, Scandinavian influence, French influence and Latin and Greek influence in Middle Ages and modern times (Štekauer, pp. 3-6). Each of these enriched the English lexicon by more or less excessive scope of expressions. The Celts, for example, introduced several proper names, such as Winchester, Gloucester and Worcester. Most Latin terms were connected with agriculture (vinum – wine), trade (pondo – pound) or household articles (cuppe – cup).  The Scandinavians introduced numerous names of places ending in -by, -thorp, -beck, -dale and -thwaite. The influence of the French – Normans is reflected in many words related to the highest administration: crown, state, government, chancellor, prince, duke, marquis, viscount and many others. Plenty of legal and church terms are also of the French origin: justice, just, judge, sue, plea, attorney, traitor as well as service, saviour, saint, virgin, sacrifice, miracle, etc. In addition, the French imported an enormous amount of words describing fashion, such as costume, garment, figure, ornament, etc. 

 Recently, the English language has also faced the process of Americanisation (and adopted words such as Yankee or teenager) and massive immigration from the countries of the Commonwealth (that enriched the English lexicon with words such as chapati, curry, purdah or moulah). This is perhaps the reason why there are so many irregularities, exceptions to grammatical rules or expressions that have to be learned as a whole in the English language. 

In Section III we are going to examine the specific issues of the English lexicon, which are prone to cause difficulties for English language learners. These expressions should be learned as whole units because their component words do not give the learner any clue what the whole unit means, or, in many cases they may be completely misleading.  To learn these obscure expressions we also need to be aware of the cultural and social background (e.g. idioms, proverbs, metaphors, similes); the process of development of the English language (e.g. tendency toward monosyllabysm – phrasal verbs) or interference between languages (false cognates). We will also study word groups making one’s English sound natural and helping to build effective vocabulary – collocations.  Thus, in Section III we will examine:

1. Collocations;

2. Non-idiomatic idioms;

3. Phrasal verbs;

4. Nominalised phrasal verbs;

5. Metaphors and similes;

6. Proverbs;

7. Confusing Word Pairs;

8. False cognates;

9. Foreign words.

Section III 
Unit 21 

Collocations

Collocations are combinations of words which are more probable than others. These pairs of words occur together so often that when we see one word, we strongly expect the other word. Collocations, i.e. strong ties between words occur in all languages. Common Slovak collocations are: kľúčová otázka; technické príčiny or zásadný rozdiel. The most important kinds of English collocations are:

	 Adjective + noun
	fatal accident, golden opportunity

	Verb + noun
	accept responsibility, undermine self-confidence

	Noun + verb
	the gap widened, a fight broke out

	Adverb + adjective
	highly desirable, significantly different

	Verb + adverb
	discuss calmly, lead eventually to


Collocations are one of the most important ways to make one´s English sound natural. Storing combinations like declare war, impose rigid discipline or serious professional misconduct in one´s memory is one of the best ways to build an effective vocabulary. 

The most frequent English collocations are made with some of these words: big; very; quick and  rather. However, most collocations consist of a great number of verbs which come before or after a noun; adjectives that may combine with the noun or phrases which contain the noun. For example:

ACCOMMODATION

Verbs:           book, find, have, hunt for, let, look for, offer, provide, rent, reserve, search for, 

Adjectives: comfortable, high-class, luxury, luxurious, permanent, poor, satisfactory, shabby, sheltered, spacious, standard, suitable, superior, temporary 

Phrases which contain the noun: scarcity of, shortage of

Other examples of common collocations are:

ADVICE

	Verbs:
	accept, act on, adopt, ask ,ask for, disregard, follow, get, give, go against, ignore, offer, profit from, receive, refuse, reject, seek, solicit, sweep aside, take,

	Adjectives:
	Admirable, bad, badly needed, blunt, cautious, considered, elementary, excellent, expert, fatherly, friendly,  good, invaluable, reliable, sensible, unbiased, welcome

	Phrases which contain the noun:
	Piece of 


A CONTRACT

	Verbs:
	Break, carry out, draw up, enter into, finalise, fulfil, get, get out of, give up, go through, grant, implement, keep to, lose, terminate

	Verbs:
	- binds sb.  to do st. ,comes into effect/to an end, runs, runs out

	Adjectives:
	Binding, exclusive, final, good, huge, important, profitable

	Phrases which contain the noun:
	- in terms


Common collocations starting from verbs are:

CRITICISE: bitterly, fiercely, harshly, justly, mildly, openly, publicly, rightly, strongly, unfairly

DECLARE: boldly, categorically, confidently, defiantly, emphatically, firmly, openly,  unequivocally

FULFIL: amply, completely, entirely, not altogether, partially

PERFORM: badly, brilliantly, creditably, flawlessly, poorly

VISIT: frequently, rarely, regularly   

Activity 1: Match verbs on the left and adverbs on the right to form collocations. Use them in sentences:

	1. 
	WAIT
	a) 
	In person, in writing, belatedly

	2. 
	UNDERESTIMATE
	b) 
	Cruelly, gently, mercifully

	3. 
	TRY
	c) 
	Firmly, forcefully, strongly

	4. 
	TIE
	d) 
	Obstinately, categorically, adamantly

	5. 
	THANK
	e) 
	Profusely, warmly, from the bottom of my heart

	6. 
	REFUSE
	f) 
	Loosely, neatly, securely

	7. 
	OPPOSE
	g) 
	Repeatedly, steadily, valiantly

	8. 
	MOCK
	h) 
	Constantly, consistently, grossly

	9.
	INFORM
	i)
	Expectantly, in vain, impatiently


 Section III 
Unit 22

Idioms 

Idioms are phrases or sentences whose meaning is not clear from the meaning of its individual words and which must be learnt as a whole unit, e.g. to make ends meet or to be as fit as a fiddle. Scholars distinguish various types of idiomatic expressions, such as phrasal verbs, metaphors, similes or proverbs. 

Most idioms are informal or colloquial expressions. However, students of English should be aware of the history, cultural heritage or regional varieties of a particular nation that most idioms reflect. This is the case of the famous idiom “all roads lead to Rome” which dates back to ancient times and refers to the system of Roman roads. There is also a big group of idioms which may be traced back to the Bible (“the apple of somebody’s eye”, “the tree of life”). Broadly read readers are sometimes able to recognise the author of an idiom. For example, a famous American scholar, inventor and writer Benjamin Franklin fathered several catch phrases which entered the English lexicon. The most popular ones are: “Early to bed and early to rise makes a man wealthy, healthy and wise” or “One today is worth two tomorrows”. 

Nevertheless, most idioms were coined by an anonymous author and the place or circumstances of their birth are also unclear. However, they represent a very rich area of the lexicon because they can be more figurative, descriptive and emotional than other types of expressions, e.g.:

	Healthy
	Up and about

	Wealthy
	Rolling in money, in the money, with money to burn

	Over-optimistic
	Looking at the world through rose-tinted spectacles

	Overloaded
	Up to one’s ears in work

	Confused
	Unable to make head or tail of something

	Indifferent
	Burying one’s head in the sand

	Lazy
	Never lifting a finger

	Dying
	(Having) one foot in the grave; (to be) at death’s door


Interestingly, some idioms, their usage and precise wording may be shared between two or more languages, e.g. Slovak and English: to have one´s foot in the grave, to go downhill, to have one´s head in the clouds, to bury one´s head in the sand, (to be) the end of the world, (to have) a good head for figures, to bite off more than one can chew, to tighten one´s belt. These idioms may be classified as calques.

Another group of idioms, when compared with the English ones varies in a particular word or phrase, e.g.:

	An Englishman would say:
	A Slovak would say:

	It´s all Greek to me.
	Je to pre mňa španielska dedina.

	He´s on his last legs.
	Melie z posledného.

	He´s his old self.
	Už je zase ten, čo býval.

	He´s up and about.
	Už je zase na nohách.


If the meaning of an idiom can be identified from the meaning of its individual words, we may speak about idiomatic idioms.

 Unfortunately, there exists a big group of idioms whose meaning is not clear from the meaning of their components. On the contrary, the component words of an idiom may confuse learners. These idioms are non-idiomatic. 

Activity 1: These idioms are non-idiomatic. Try to guess their meaning/s and check your answer with your dictionary:

· She cut me dead.
· They get on like a house on fire.
· They are at loggerheads.
· She gave me the cold shoulder.
· He had to break into his nest-egg.
· I was in the red.
· They felt the pinch.
· It´s a piece of cake. /plain sailing.
· It´s beyond me.
· He´s out of his depth.
· Take it with a pinch of salt.
· They pulled the wool over your eyes.
Section III 
Unit 23 

Phrasal Verbs

Phrasal verbs are one of many results of the tendency of the modern English language towards monosyllabism, i.e. the trend to shorten or “economise” lexical units. Thus, verbs such as to “get up” ; “go on” or “give up”, formed by a simple, usually monosyllabic verb (e.g. set, get, go, take, etc.) and an adverbial element (e.g. off, on, out, etc), termed phrasal verbs are becoming more and more popular in the English lexicon. The meaning of the resulting word may be the same as the meaning indicated by its components (e.g. to get out) or, may be completely different (e.g. “to make for” – to go). If we can guess the meaning of a phrasal verb from the meaning of its components, we classify them to be non-idiomatic phrasal verbs. On the other hand, if the meaning of a phrasal verb cannot be identified from the meaning of the separate words, we may speak about idiomatic phrasal verbs. Phrasal verbs may also have several meanings (e.g. to see through). Students of English should be aware of the fact that phrasal verbs are usually more colloquial and informal  than their non-phrasal counterparts.   

Phrasal verbs are extremely active and form numerous variants with different meanings. The verb to “set” forms more than 600 phrasal verbs, e.g. to set out; to set off; to set back, etc. 

Basic elements forming phrasal verbs are: 

	Verb
	+
	Particle
	
	e.g. to go off

	Verb
	+ 
	Preposition
	
	e.g. to take over

	Verb
	+
	Particle 
	+ Preposition
	e.g. to get on well with somebody


Dictionaries usually indicate the position of the object because it may change the meaning of a phrasal verb:

1. I saw through  the plan. = I recognised the deception of the plan.

2. I saw the plan through.  = I reserved the plan until it was completed.

Activity 1: The following phrasal verbs are non-idiomatic. Some of them “behave” like calques, i.e. naming units that slavishly “translate” the word from one language to another, e.g. at all costs – za každú cenu. Try to guess their meaning:

	a)
	call off
	c)
	stand for
	e)
	pay off
	g)
	strain off 
	i)
	think up

	b)
	come off
	d)
	give back
	f)
	put off
	h)
	talk over
	j)
	get on (well)


Activity 2: Match sentences and their non-phrasal counterparts. Guess the meaning of the phrasal verbs:

	1. 
	The dog went for him.
	a) 
	The Police investigated it.

	2. 
	I feel for you.
	b) 
	She thought of a brilliant plan.

	3. 
	The Police looked into it.
	c) 
	I said goodbye to him at the station.

	4. 
	She did up her laces.
	d) 
	The dog attacked him.

	5. 
	He called on her.
	e) 
	She went towards the living room.

	6. 
	She made for the living room.
	f) 
	He resembles his Mother.

	7. 
	He launched into a long speech.
	g) 
	The logo symbolises the company.

	8. 
	She hit on a brilliant plan.
	h) 
	She tied her laces.

	9. 
	The logo stands for the company.
	i) 
	He visited her.

	10. 
	He takes after his Mother.
	j) 
	He began a long speech.

	11. 
	I saw him off at the station.
	k) 
	I sympathise with you.

	12. 
	He chatted her up.
	l) 
	He flirted with her.


	13. 
	They laid on a good meal.
	m) 
	to give a bed for the night

	14. 
	He jumped at that idea.
	n) 
	to minimise importance

	15. 
	He played down its importance.
	o) 
	to tell somebody to stay away from somewhere

	16. 
	She brought off a big deal.
	p) 
	to disagree with something

	17. 
	They put us up for the night.
	q) 
	to finish the conversation 

	18. 
	We were cut off.
	r) 
	to provide food

	19. 
	She pulled his argument apart.
	s) 
	to extinguish fire

	20. 
	It´s time to set off.
	t) 
	to begin journey

	21. 
	He warned us off his fields.
	u) 
	to be enthusiastic about an idea

	22. 
	I´d better ring off now.
	v) 
	to be disconnected

	23. 
	She put the fire out.
	w) 
	to destroy somebody’s argument

	24. 
	She doesn´t hold with bull-fighting.
	x) 
	to succeed in a big deal


Section III 
Unit 24 

Nominalised Phrasal Verbs

A characteristic feature of the structure of English words is the process of shortening polysyllabic lexemes and  tendency towards monosyllabism.  To prove this, Josef Vachek, a famous Czech scholar suggests a simple experiment – “a brief analysis of any medium-sized English text will show that the monosyllabic words contained in the text are more numerous than the disyllables, trisyllables, etc., taken together. In contrast, an analogous analysis of a corresponding Czech text is bound to reveal that the monosyllables in it constitute a clear minority.  This tendency toward monosyllabism  is even more evident in colloquial speech: polysyllabic words are shortened so as to reduce them to monosyllables or at most disyllables – see expressions such as zoo from zoological garden, lab from laboratory or exam from examination” (Vachek, p. 42).

The tendency towards monosyllabism has resulted in the popularity of abbreviations (see Unit 10), the higher frequency of homophones (see Unit 16) and back formation (see Unit 8). The tendency to shorten polysyllabic words to monosyllables or at most disyllables has resulted in expansion of phrasal verbs to both formal and informal styles. 

The popularity of phrasal verbs has stimulated the relatively recent trend of nominalisation, i.e. change of  word-class from noun to verb, e.g. to slip-up  – a slip up; to set-up – a set-up.   These “conversed” phrasal  nouns usually share the same or similar meaning as the corresponding phrasal verbs. Sometimes, nominalised forms of phrasal verbs are also classified as compound nouns (see Unit 11) However, not all phrasal verbs form  nominalised forms.  

Activity 1: Compare the meaning/meanings of these phrasal verbs and their nominalised forms. Use them in sentences:

	a) 
	BREAKDOWN
	
	TO BREAK DOWN

	b) 
	CAST-OFFS
	
	TO CAST OFF

	c) 
	COVER-UP
	
	TO COVER UP

	d) 
	CRACK-DOWN
	
	TO CRACK DOWN

	e) 
	DOWNFALL
	
	TO FALL DOWN

	f) 
	FEEDBACK
	
	TO FEED BACK

	g) 
	HANDOUT
	
	TO HAND OUT

	h) 
	HOLD-UP
	
	TO HOLD-UP

	i) 
	INPUT
	
	TO PUT IN

	j) 
	 OUTCAST
	
	TO CAST OUT

	k) 
	OUTLET
	
	TO LET OUT

	l) 
	OUTPUT
	
	TO PUT OUT

	m) 
	SETBACK
	
	TO SET BACK

	n) 
	SET-UP
	
	TO SET UP

	o) 
	TURNOVER
	
	TO TURN OVER

	p) 
	UPKEEP
	
	TO KEEP UP

	q) 
	UPTURN
	
	TO TURN UP

	r) 
	WALKOUT
	
	TO WALK OUT


Activity 2: Retell the article in your own words:

SLIP-UPS LED TO KICK OUT

There has been a cover-up of slip-ups in Bodybuild, the well known  diet food factory with several international outlets. Unexplained setbacks, high staff turnover, frequent walkouts and many other breakdowns led the Head Office to crack down on slip-ups. They hired an undercover detective to give feedback on the upkeep and set-up  of the factory. The detective  found out that the terminal had a series of covered-up breakdowns. There had been a mix-up of input data for months which actually caused the general fall-off. The main programmer was kicked out and, despite their recent setbacks, the company is now hoping for an upturn in both output and sales.

Section III  
Unit 25

Metaphors and Similes

A special group of idioms are metaphors and similes. Metaphors are words or phrases indicating something different from the literal meaning, even though related to this meaning in some way. A common metaphor is “to have a heart of stone”. The word “stone” in the metaphor associates hardness, coldness and perhaps death. Thus, the metaphor figuratively describes a person who could be 1) inhuman; 2) unyielding in their opposition or 3) obdurate (fml).

Similes on the other hand compare one thing, event or quality with another, using words “as” and “like”. Popular similes are: “to be as brave as a lion”; “to have a face like a mask”. In the structures “as + adjective + as”, the first “as” is often dropped, e.g. He is brave as a lion.
The most frequently used similes are:

	as pretty as a picture
	
	as good as gold
	
	as strong as an ox

	as different as chalk and cheese
	
	as old as the hills
	
	as busy as a bee

	as fat as a pig
	
	as dead as a doornail
	
	as hungry as a wolf

	as fit as a fiddle/rain 
	
	as blind as a bat
	
	as happy as the day is long 

	as keen as mustard
	
	as hard as a stone
	
	as red as a beetroot

	as large as life
	
	as flat as a pancake
	
	as innocent as a new-born babe

	as easy as pie/ABC
	
	as quick as lightning
	
	as cool as a cucumber


Activity 1: Complete conversations. Use some of the similes listed above:

	a) 
	How has Jimmy behaved himself?
	
	He’s been (as) good as gold.

	b) 
	How’s your Father now?
	
	He seems __________________________, thank you.

	c) 
	Who will lift the piano?
	
	John. He’s _________________________ .

	d) 
	Will you give us a lift?
	
	Actually, I can’t. Without my glasses I’m _______________ .

	e) 
	Did Jack suffer from pre-exam nerves?
	
	On the contrary, ___________________________________ .

	f) 
	Do you speak with your son about his  girl-friends?
	
	No, he goes _________________________ whenever I mention them.

	g) 
	What are your twin-sons like?
	
	Well, surprisingly they are ___________________________ .

	h) 
	Will you have sandwiches or soup?
	
	I’m _________________________ . Ill have both.

	i) 
	Did your kids enjoy the trip to Leeds castle?
	
	They were _____________________ to know everything about the place, especially about  torture instruments and the dungeon.


Activity 2: Form questions. Comment on when and where these situations could happen:

	j) 
	_________________________________ ?
	
	Not on your life! He´s drunk as a lord five times a week!

	k) 
	_________________________________ ?
	
	I´ve heard that a hundred times before. It´s as old as the hills.

	l) 
	_________________________________ ?
	
	How could he? He´s poor as a churchmouse.

	m) 
	_________________________________ ?
	
	How dare you! Everybody knows I was sober as a judge!

	n) 
	_________________________________ ?
	
	She doesn´t need it. She´s thin as a rake.

	o) 
	_________________________________ ?
	
	I quite like it except for the history class. It´s dry as dust.

	p) 
	_________________________________ ?
	
	Well, my Father lived to a ripe old age even though he drank like a fish and smoked like a chimney.



	q) 
	_________________________________ ?
	
	No, they were selling like hot cakes so when I got into the shop, they were all sold out. 



	r) 
	_________________________________?
	
	No, she was busy as a bee. She was making cakes for her niece´s wedding.


Section III 
 Unit 26

Proverbs

Proverbs are a specific group of idioms used to comment on a situation. The comment may express a simple philosophy of life or include a piece of advice to the listener, perhaps with a note of warning or encouragement.

Miguel de Cervantes considered proverbs to be “short sentences drawn from long experience” which reflect the genius, wit and spirit of a nation. This is also the reason why the meaning and the form of proverbs as well as the choice of words vary from nation to nation. For example, a Norwegian would say: “Don´t sell the pelts before you have shot the bear.” On the other hand, an Englishman would say: “Don´t count your chicken before they are hatched.”

Proverbs are unique and individual. Nevertheless, sometimes they may share some of these characteristics:

1. Rhyme: Early to bed and early to rise makes a man healthy, wealthy and wise;

2. Symmetrical, binary structure: Once bitten, twice shy; 

3. Comparisons: Blood is thicker than water; Prevention is better than cure;
4. Repetition: No gains, no pains.
The meanings of some proverbs may be traced back to the history of a particular nation. Some of the most famous proverbs reflecting history are: Beware of Greeks bearing gifts; When in Rome, do as the Romans do and Rome wasn’t built in a day. Nevertheless, most proverbs have lost their relationship to particular situations and simply reflect observations of daily events and morals.

Activity 1: Join phrases from the two lists to form ten common sayings about people or the way they behave:

	1. 
	Beggars 
	A. 
	saves nine.

	2. 
	All that glitters
	B. 
	is not gold.

	3. 
	A bad workman
	C. 
	before a fall.

	4. 
	A stitch in time
	D. 
	run deep.

	5. 
	Too many cooks
	E. 
	is the mother of invention.

	6. 
	Don’t look
	F. 
	crying over spilt milk.

	7. 
	Necessity
	G. 
	a gift horse into the mouth.

	8. 
	Pride comes
	H. 
	blames his tools.

	9. 
	Let sleeping dogs
	I. 
	nothing gain.

	10. 
	Nothing venture
	J. 
	spoil the broth.

	11. 
	Still waters
	K. 
	lie.

	12. 
	It’s no use 
	L. 
	can’t be choosers.


Activity 2: Match each of the proverbs above with its meaning in the following sentences:

	A. 
	Regretting and worrying about mistakes that cannot be rectified does no good. 
	G.
	People who are not good at their work criticise materials and tools rather than admit their own failings.

	B. 
	A person that is quiet may have many hidden talents.
	H.
	We must be satisfied with what we can afford.

	C. 
	Correcting a fault early will save a great deal of time and trouble later.
	I.
	If you listen to too many advisors, you may not succeed.

	D. 
	Appearances can be deceptive.
	J.
	Criticising the quality of gifts can hurt the donor.

	E. 
	When the need is urgent, a solution is found. 
	K.
	Those who do not risk can´t expect achieving something.

	F. 
	Don´t invite trouble for yourself by mentioning problems.
	L.
	Overestimating of one´s abilities and boasting may initiate failure.


Activity 3: Which of the proverbs in the Activity 1 describe situations from the list below?

· It´s not my fault I haven´t finished this typing yet. It´s not a very good machine and the stuff I have to copy is very difficult to read.

· Well, it´s a pity but it´s in the past now and there´s nothing we can do about it. 

· Ask her out to dinner. If you don´t, you´ll never know if she likes you.

· He was over-confident. He thought he couldn´t go wrong but then he got complacent and failed the all-important exam.

· Do we really need so many of us to do this job? Won´t we get in each other´s way?

· Well, the cassette recorder he gave you may have a few defects, but you shouldn´t complain. It cost you nothing.

Section III 
Unit 27

Confusing Word Pairs

After several years of intensive studying, learners of foreign languages usually face the situation when they can speak quite fluently, however, they cannot avoid making minor mistakes. Some of these mistakes might occur due to the interference of the student´s mother tongue.  For example, Slovak students are prone to confuse word pair jubilant (English) – jubilant (Slovak). Such phenomena are sometimes denoted false friends. Students of English may also find it difficult to make the difference between words with similar spelling or between Americanisms and Britishisms. We may classify these as confusing word pairs. The most frequent confusing word-pairs are:

1) Cultural facts, e.g.: (British describes people and things that come from anywhere in the United Kingdom, which includes England, Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland; English describes people and things that come from England);
2) American and British expressions e.g. (Barrister usually presents arguments for each side in Britain; Attorney is an American term for a person, lawyer who represents someone else in legal matters);
3) Expressions with similar component words, e.g. lastly – at last; or spelling, e.g.  dairy – diary; compliment – complement; device – devise, etc. 

 Activity 1: Choose the correct word for each space:

Eventually – (adv) ultimate, happening at last after a lot of complications;

Possibly – (adv) perhaps or possibly in the future (may be used after the modals: can, could, may, might);

Finally – (adv) something happens last.

	a)
	_______________, I went to bed.
	d)
	You will be learning next week? ____________.

	b)
	She was ____________ the best writer of her century.
	e)
	He felt ill and ________________ died.

	c)
	____________, he succeeded.
	f)
	You might ______________ meet him.


Voyage – (n) “journey “ by sea or in a spacecraft;

Journey – (n) travelling from one place to another by land, air or sea

Travel – (n) travelling, especially abroad:

	a)
	Columbus made his famous ____________ in 1492.
	d)
	Did you have a good _____________?

	b)
	The “____________ of Sinbad the Sailor” are always appealing to the young audience. 
	e)
	The cost of ___________ increases.

	c)
	___________ in the mountains can be slow and dangerous.
	f)
	The _____________ from Dover to London usually takes 3 hours by car.


In the end – (adv. of time) – finally

At the end – (adv. of time/place) – at the end of something

	a)
	He got more and more angry. ____________ he just walked out of the kitchen.
	b)
	_____________ of the course, all candidates will be capable of speaking fluent English.


On time – punctual, not late

In time – in time for something; opposite to “late”

	a)
	The 11:15 train left _________________ .
	d)
	Will you be home _______________ for dinner?

	b)
	Please, be ______________ .
	e)
	The party began and finished ______________ .

	c)
	I hope the cake is ready __________for the party.
	f)
	Everybody should come ____________ .


Sensible – reasonable

Sensitive – easily hurt or damaged, emotionally upset

	a)
	She gave me some ___________ advice.
	c)
	A poet musn´t be too __________ to criticism.

	b)
	Don´t laugh at him, he´s very _____________ .
	d)
	It was ___________ of you to lock the door.


Section III 
Unit 28

False Friends (False Cognates)

It is true that the term “False Friends” resembles a soap-opera title rather than a serious linguistic concept. False friends describe confusing word-pairs or groups of words that look or sound similar but their meaning, grammar or usage differs. These misleading similarities vary from language to language. Slovak learners may consider the following words to be false cognates: hymn – hymna; recreation – rekreácia; medecine – medecína, etc.
The most common false friends are words of Latin or Greek origin that may resemble modern English words but their meaning, grammar or usage is different. Sometimes, literal translation may also result in noveaux  false friends, e.g. actual is something existing in fact, real; present denotes something current, existing now).

Activity 1: Look up these words in your dictionary and compare their meaning in English and in your mother tongue:

Absolve – absolvovať

Agent – agent

Benzine – benzín

Commission – komisia

Compasses – kompasy

Conservatory – konzervatórium

Creed – krédo

Evidence – evidencia

Faculty – fakulta

Fiscal – fiškáľ

Chemist – chemik

Manifestation – manifestácia

Minute – minúta

Momentum – moment

Notes – notes

Patient – pacient

Pioneer – pionier

Prepare – preparovať

Promotion – promócia

Realise – realizovať

Smoking –smoking

Sympathy – sympatia

Technique – technika

Technology – technológia

Transparent – transparent

Vest – vesta

Visit – vizita

Vital – vitálny

Activity 2: Explain these expressions and use them in sentences:

	enemy agent
	actual costs
	flawless technique
	sympathetic look

	travel agent
	actual words
	advanced technology
	nice look

	cleaning agent
	present-day attitudes
	medical technology
	sympathetic character

	oxidising agent
	present-day fashion
	a college of technology
	kind wife


Activity 3: Study the meaning of the following pairs of words: ingenious – ingenuous; economic – economical; human – humane; rational – rationale; to dust – to undust.

Section III 
Unit 29 

Foreign Words and Phrases

A lot of  “English” expressions and words come originally from other languages. They have been adopted during periods of Latin, Saxon or French expansion. However, most of them are now so absorbed into English that they are no longer thought of as foreign. Nevertheless, some words and phrases have retained their original spelling, pronunciation or foreign identity. Foreign words are predominantly used in culinary expressions (e.g. hors d´oeuvre; sauté), architecture (e.g. facade; avant garde) and legal documents (e.g. persona non grata; status quo; bona fide; per capita; post mortem; pro rata; ad nauseam). However, foreign words and phrases also thrive in common speech. Thus, Englishmen often wish each other bon voyage; or bon appetite; arrange rendezvous, or comment on life C´est la vie.
Activity 1: Guess the meaning of the following expressions. Use them to complete sentences below:

Blasé

Carte blanche

Cul-de-sac

Détente

Encore

Entourage

Gourmet

Grand prix

Chic

Nuoveaux riches

a) The advantage of living in a _______________ is that there is no through traffic.

b) Our teacher didn´t tell me how he wanted  the project carried out. She gave me _______________ to do it my way.

c) The French _______________ was won by M. Schumacher.

d) She chooses her hair-style and make up so that she is in the latest fashion. She always looks very _______________ .

e) He was very excited when his first film was released but now, having made dozens of films, he´s fairly _____________ about it.

f) A snob tends to look down on the ______________ as people who have money but no manners.

g)  If we take Diana out to dinner, we must choose a good restaurant. She´s a ________________ .

h) Models usually do not travel alone but are surrounded by a large ________________ of agents, secretaries and other staff.

i) The audience liked his performance so much that at the end they shouted __________________ !

j) At the moment there is a _____________ between the two states. Relations are much better.  

Activity 2: Use the following words to complete the sentences:

	status quo
	bona fide
	pro rata

	per capita
	ad nauseam
	persona non-grata

	vice versa
	post mortem
	curriculum vitae

	
	
	


a) Duty-free goods may be purchased only by bona fide  travellers. Please show your air ticket when buying.

b)  Applicants for this job should submit a detailed _________________ .

c) Rental rates for our  flats are 30 pounds a day. Longer periods will be charged _________________ with no reductions, so a one-week rental will be 210 pounds.

d) Due to his criminal past he was a ________________ , having been barred from England since 1993. 

e) Some people would like to preserve the _______________ in the company, but the others want change.

f) A great many Slovaks spend their holidays in the Czech Republic, and _________________ .

g) The ________________ examination of the body showed  that he died of lung cancer.

h) Canada has _______________ income of about 17 000 dollars.

i) I´m afraid he is rather a boring person. He goes on and on ______________ about his teenage stunts.

SUBJECT INDEX

Acronyms 10

Affix 2

Alliteration 12

Antonyms, complementary 15

Antonymy 15

Antonymy in narrow sense 15

Arbitrary relationship 1

Back-formation 8

Blends, blendings 10

Bound morpeheme 2

Calques 21,22

Clippings 10

Co-hyponyms 18

Collocations, 21

Compounds 11, 12, 23

Compounds, ablaut motivated 12

Confusing word pairs 27

Conversion 9

Conversness 15

Euphemisms 14

Extralinguistic reality 1

False friends (False cognates) 28

Foreign words and phrases 29

Free morpheme

Homographs 16

Homonymy 16

Homophones 16

Homophones 16

Hyperonymy 18

Hyponymy 18

Idioms 21

Idioms, idiomatic 21

Idioms, non-idiomatic 21

Lexeme, lexical unit 2

Lexical configurations 18, 19

Lexical fields 18, 19

Lexical unit, lexeme 2

Lexicology 2

Linguistics, see Introduction

Linguistic sign 1

Metaphors 24

Morpheme 2

Morpheme, bound 2

Morpheme, free 2

Morphology 2

Multiple opposition 15

Nominalisation 23

Pragmatics 2

Phrasal verbs 22, 23

Phrasal verbs, idiomatic 22

Phrasal verbs, nominalised 23

Phrasal verbs, idiomatic 22

Phrasal verbs, non-idiomatic 22

Political correctness 14

Polysemy 17

Portmanteau words 10

Prefix 2, 3,4,5

Proverbs 25

Real homonyms 16

Reference 1

Referent 1

Relations among words, external 13

Relations among words, internal 13

Relations among words, paradigmatic 13

Relations among words, structural 13

Relations among words, syntagmatic 13

Semiotics 2

Semiotic triangle 1

Signifiant 1

Signifié 1

Similes 24

Sociopragmatics 2

Stem, root 2

Suffix 2, 6,7

Symbol 1

Synonymy 14

Tendency towards monosyllabism 23

Theory of linguistic sign 1

Word, Definition of a word  2

CONTENTS 

	
	Introduction 
	

	Section I
	
	

	Unit 1
	What is a Word? – The theory of Linguistic Signs
	1

	Unit 2
	Terminology
	2

	Unit 3
	Word-formation – Prefixation (1) – Negative prefixes 
	3

	Unit 4
	Word-formation – Prefixation (2) – Prefixes Specifying Size and Degree
	4

	Unit 5
	Word-formation – Prefixation (3) – Prefixes Facilitating Orientation
	5

	Unit 6
	Word-formation – Suffixation (1) – Noun-makers 
	6

	Unit 7
	Word-formation – Suffixation (2) – Verb-makers, Adjective-makers, Adverb-makers
	7

	Unit 8
	Word-formation – Back-formation
	8

	Unit 9
	Word-formation – Conversion
	9

	Unit 10
	Word-formation – Portmanteau words: Clippings, Blendings and Acronyms
	10

	Unit 11
	Word-formation – Compounds (1)
	11

	Unit 12
	Word-formation – Compounds (2) – Rhyme-motivated Compounds
	12

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	Section II


	
	

	Unit 13
	Structural Relations among Words
	13

	Unit 14
	Synonymy
	14

	Unit 15
	Antonymy
	15

	Unit 16
	Homonymy
	16

	Unit 17
	Polysemy
	17

	Unit 18
	Hyponymy and Hyperonymy
	18

	Unit 19
	Lexical Fields
	19

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	Section III


	
	

	Unit 20
	Specific Issues of the English Lexicon
	20

	Unit 21
	Collocations
	21

	Unit 22
	Idioms
	22

	Unit 23
	Phrasal Verbs
	23

	Unit 24
	Nominalised Phrasal Verbs
	24

	Unit 25
	Metaphors and Similes
	25

	Unit 26
	Proverbs
	26

	Unit 27
	Confusing Word Pairs
	27

	Unit 28
	False Friends (False Cognates) 
	28

	Unit 29
	Foreign Words and Phrases
	29

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	Subject Index
	

	
	Bibliography
	


BIBLIOGRAPHY

MIŠŠÍKOVÁ, Gabriela. (1993). Lexicology of English. Nitra : VA PRINT. 1993. pp. 92. ISBN 80-85183-95-1

PEPRNÍK, Jaroslav. (2000). Lexical Semantics. In : Rudiments of English Linguistics (ed. P. Štekauer). Prešov : Slovacontact. 2000. pp. 232. ISBN 80-88876-04-4

ŠTEKAUER, Pavol. (1993). Essentials of English Linguistics. Prešov : Slovacontact. 1993. pp. 143. ISBN 80-901417-1-4 

ŠTEKAUER, Pavol. (2000). Word-formation. In : Rudiments of English Linguistics (ed. P. Štekauer). Prešov : Slovacontact. 2000. pp. 232. ISBN 80-88876-04-4

VACHEK, Josef. (1990). A Linguistic Characterology of Modern English. Praha : Státní Pedagogické Nakladatelství. 2000. pp. 138. Bez ISBN

YULE, George. (1985). The Study of Language. Cambridge : Cambridge University Press. 1985. pp. 220. ISBN 0-521-31877-7

Ohlasy:
1. [4]   
JESENSKÁ, Petra. Loan words in English : comparison to Slovak. In English is a key. Ružomberok : Katolícka univerzita, 2005. ISBN 80-8084-043-1, s. 53-63.
2. [4]   
ŠTULAJTEROVÁ, Alena. Press advertisements - effective teaching materials. In Is creativity the key to success in an EFL classroom? : conference proceedings. Banská Bystrica : Slovenská asociácia učiteľov angličtiny, 2004. ISBN 80-88901-98-7, pp. 61-65.
3. [4]   
JESENSKÁ, Petra - ŠTULAJTEROVÁ, Alena. Selected chapters on English lexical semantics. Banská Bystrica : Univerzita Mateja Bela, Ekonomická fakulta, 2013. 128 s. ISBN 978-80-557-0486-9.
4. [3]   
JESENSKÁ, Petra. Homonymy and the difficulty of distinguishing in from polysemy. In Lingual processes in discourse : collection of linguistic papers. Samara : Ministry of education and science of Russian federation ; Samara state university, 2013. ISBN 978-5-86465-599-3, pp. 19-24.
5. [3]   
ŠTULAJTEROVÁ, Alena. Semantic ambiguity in humorous discourse. In Lingual processes in discourse : collection of linguistic papers. Samara : Ministry of education and science of Russian federation ; Samara state university, 2013. ISBN 978-5-86465-599-3, pp. 35-40.
6. [4]   
ŠTULAJTEROVÁ, Alena. Selected chapters from discourse analysis. Banská Bystrica : Vydavateľstvo Univerzity Mateja Bela - Belianum, 2015. 101 s. ISBN 978-80-557-0997-0.

� quoted in Yule, The Study of Language, 1985


� Dictionary of Contemporary English. 1995. Harlow: Longman Group ltd. 1995. pp 1668. ISBN 0-582-23750-5


� Language Activator. 1994. Harlow: Longman Group ltd. 1994. pp. 1587. ISBN 0-582-04092-2


� HILL, Jimmie; LEWIS, Michael. 1997. Dictionary of Selected Collocations. Hove: Language Teaching Publications. 1997. pp. 288. ISBN 1-899396-55-1 


� except for inflectional suffixes, such as -s; -ed; -ing, etc. 


� Mišíková, p. 66


� Štekauer, p. 99


� Peprník,  p. 151


� Štekauer, P.:  Essentials of English Linguistics.





